In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the WU 07 ' !
Insolvency (England &

Wales Rules 2016. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

2ot |

Companies House

by the court
p
o
=
< *ABCNW889*
A21 12/08/2017 #422
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company number EEEE’TEEE

Company name in full | -~ LN
A6S155S5

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) K e
Surname m

I Liquidator's address
Building name/number { v

Street lovsaen  Coen
Post town la v SGLC“U\

County/Region ( nest \/ou_\csun we

Fostode [LisTele] TalAR

Country l ne
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s} l © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname [ another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/mumber r @ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street l another liquidator.
Post town i
County/Redion
Postcode rrrrrir
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



WuO07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

From date ’?’a ﬁlg E@WE

To dte [2l's  [els [2loll ML
7 |

Progress report

[ The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidater's signature | Signanre

X &0 X
Signature date F[d_v ["’"—"‘_ [Y—[Y_{v-[v_

04/17 Version 1.0



WUu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

’7Cunlact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Company name

Address

|
|
|
i’?us( Town

County/Region

e T rrrrrrit

Country

[Dx

[ Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company hame and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

C1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




TG ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Waish Taylor Business &

Lorporate Recovery Specialists Limited
Oxford Chambers

Oxford Road

Guiseley

Leeds

1520 9AT

T: 0871222 8308

Fi (871 222 8309

W www walshtaylor.co.uk
K8/EG/BN/DG/THEDD16 Leeds | Harrogate | Darlington| Bradford
28 July 2016
Dear Sirs

The Pop Culture Company Limited (“the Company”} — In Compulsory Liquidation
The High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds District Registry, No. 467 of 2015
Annual Progress Report to Creditors

I write further to my appointment as Liguidator of The Pop Culture Company Limited (“the Company’).
FPlease find enciosed my annual progress report to creditors for the period 29 May 2015 to 28 May 2016.

LIQUIDATION DETAILS

Former Registered Office Lnit 2 Brow Mills industrial Estate, Brighouse Road, Hipperholme,
Halifax, MX3 8EF

Company Number 06651555
Nature of business Retail Ciothing
Liguidator's Appointment Kate Elizabeth Breese appointed on 29 May 2015

Matters Arising in Liquidation

I was appoinied Liquidator of the Company pursuant to an amended court order on 29 May 2015. The
Company was previously placed into Administration ("the Former Administration”) on 9 December
2011 pursuant to application by the Company at The High Court of Justice Leeds District Chancery
Division, reference number 1812 of 2011. | was appointed Administrator of the Company. All known
assets were realised in the Former Administration and the fipal report was issued o Companies House
on 8 December 2012. The Company was dissolved on 11 March 2013.

Walsh Taylor Business & Corporate Recovery Specialists Limited | teeds | Harrogate | Darlington | Bradferd
Registered Address: Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road. Guiscley, Leeds, 1520 9AT, England.

Registered No.: 6703272

Directors: M L Taytor, KE Breese MIPA

Kate Elizabeth Breese is Licensed insolvency Practitioner authorised by the intolvency Praclitioneis Association
to agt in the United Kingdom.

Harrogate office: Raglan House, Raglan Street, Harrogate, HGT 1LE tel:01423 526 397

Darlingten office: Business Central, 2 Unicn Square, Darlington DLY iGL 121:01325 734 820

Bradford office: The City Hub, 9-11 Peckover Strget, Bradford, BD1 5BD tel:21274 987 008




Assets
The Licence Fee Rebate

After the dissolution of the Company Ward Hadaway were contacled by Eversheds Sohcitors LLP and
informed that there may be an assel of the Company which was not known of before it was dissolved

The potentiai rebate due amounted to £24,381.25 and was in respect of rental and licence fee rebates
for premises of the Company that had been surrendered when in the Former Administration.

Legal advice was obtained as to whether it was necessary to restore the Company so that the asset
could be deall with in liquidation,

This matter became quite convoluted as to how the potentiat application to restore the Company should
be dealt with and what insolvency process should follow, and whether the court grant the Restoration
Order. Counsel's opinion was sought in addition to obtaining legal advice to ensure the correct
procedure was follawed.

The inilial order was made on 8 May 2014 to restore and liguidate the Company however due to various
legal and administrative matters the final court order placing the Company into iiquidation was not made
untl 29 May 2015.

There are no further known assets to realise in the liguidation.

t will shortly finalise the administration of the Liquidation of the Company and anticipale convening and
holding a final meeting in next 4 months.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
| enclose my receipts and payments account for the period of reporting.
To the reporting date the foliowing payments have been received into the Liquidation estate:

s £24.381.25in respect of the Licence Fee Rebate;
» £20.84 in respect of Bank Interest Gross.

The sum of £2,400 was paid to Official Receiver in respect of Official Receiver's remuneration in refation
to the Liguidation of the Company.

Ward Hadaway Solicitors negotiated with Eversheds and funds of £24,381.25 were paid into their client
account. A sum of £8,250 pius VAT was paid to Ward Hadaway in respect of assistance in relation to
advising on the Liguidation.

Counsel Fees amounted to £950 plus VAT.

The cost of £4,649.33 is the amount due to the Secretary of State Fees in relation to the assets realised
in the Liguidation.

The sum of £4 11 was paid out of the Liquidation estate in relation to Tax on Bank Interest.
Admimstralor first charge on assets of the Liguidation amounted to £2.506 50.

Tre following disbursements have been paid out of the Liquidation estate account:



The following disbursements have been paid out of the Liquidation estate account

Disbursements | Category HE) ~ Category 2(£)
_Bank Charges I .. 88004 ) '
| Bordereau .. 4. 14800
.DTIBACS Fees — U YAl o .
Postage ¢ __.48s6} y
_Disbursements Category 2 N 1 ) 220.05_4‘
Land Registry Fees (.~ 300} _ 5
| Statutory acvertising ¢ 7425, , Ly

Total ... 363.86 ! . 22008

i

The following disbursements have been mcurred but not yet paid from the Liguidation estate account

- Disbursements i  Category 1(£) | Category 2(£)

R

. Postage 7185

Photocopying 1 ) , 135
Total L 7185 1.35

TRUSTEE’'S FEES AND EXPENSES

My fees and expenses in this matter were agreed on a time cosis basis at a meeting of creditors held
on 21 August 2015,

| have outstanding time costs in the sum of £68,188 00which amounts to40.10 hours at an average of
£164.31 per hour. To the reporting date | have received the sum of £3,802 50.

Creditors should be aware that pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insclvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
they have a right to request further information with regards to Liquidator's remuneration or expenses,
it they hold 5% in value of unsecured creddors of the estate. within 14 days of receipt of the repont

Creditors should be aware that they can challenge Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under
RRuled 1310f the Insolvency Rules 1986 if they hold at least 10% in value of total creditor claims and f
done within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

CREDITCR CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Preferential Creditors

In accordance with the estimated preferential creditors of the Former Administration. | estimate there
to be preferential claims of £9,344 06 in the Lxquidation To the reporting date no preferentiat claims
have peen received.

Unsecured Creditors

To the reporting date | have received four unsecured claims of £268,660.02. | have not yel received
134 unsecured claims in the sum of £2,085,383.60 accerding to the estimated unsecured creditors of
the Former Administration

Piease take this as notice that in accordance with Rule 11.7 that no dividend 15 expected 1o be
pavable to creditors of the liquidation estate



CONCLUSION

Final administration matters

i will issue a final draft report to ereditors and hold the final meeting within 4 months of this report.
Please contact Emma Gray at this office should you have any queries,

Yours faithfully

’é
Kate £ Breese
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account far the period 29 May 2015 to 28 May 2016
Time Analysis for the period 29 May 2015 to 28 May 2016
A Creditors Guide to Trustee's Fees & Walsh Taylor's Charge Qut Rates and Disbursements Policy



The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Puip
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 28 May 2016

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£}
of Affairs {£)
Rental Deposit Rebate 24 38125
Bank Interest Gross 20 56
Petitioners Deposit 125000
25651 83
PAYMENTS
O.R Remuneration 2.400 00
DTt Bacs Fees 75
Sec of State Fees 4,649 33
Specific Bond 148.00
Liquidator Fees 3 802 50
Legal fees 8 250 00
Counsel Fees 950 00
Tax on Bank Interest 411
Disbursements - Category 2 220 05
Statutory Advertising 74.25
Postage 49 86
Adminstrators First Charge 2.5606.50
Land Registry Fees 3.00
Bank Charges 88.00
23146 35
Nei Receipts/(Payments) 2505 48

MADE UPF AS FOLLOWS

ISA A/C 2,589.33
VAT Receivable / {Payable) (83.85)
2,505.48

Page * of 3 IPS SQL Ver 5.04 29 July 2016 1721



9% 41 904 AN g2 ¥

oo PRWILY) SWAlLRSINGSI] WID )
on'a PAIEID SRR R0 ]

WVEPSE 0O RRL'S DL 0% ot s s ve on's nmzL 09z SINGH 0]

IG5 org : nac 00 200 By

TG [P} U o Gu ne'o RFERY 0 ude

N OC 3% Jals 4} con il (PR sutaebnsate
(R Al MRS me D50 0Y
05841t VL an 5.3 anG 0z 0

Juli 000 Myl e ich] Je neo

LH A {5 RoB'Y RS ol o] TR o8

{3) s,y HES paddng S{ZUDIS oIy

ApnoH aBeaoay {13) 100 S im0 w0 Y ABISED § S pmesy 10135 JBui) pbraep AUYE G GBI § OM JO UDNRDISERD

313808 0L
£S0d 9P0D 1D8i0d
ding B Pty Ausdaaany @i 00y dod 8vy - 910031

Atewwng 3so) g sWil] 6diS - Au3g awiy



11

24

31

32z

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are pard out of its
assels The creditors, who hope to recover some of thewr debts oul of the assels,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs. and in particular the remuneration
ot the nsolvency practittoner appointed to act as hquidaler  The insolvency
legislation recogrises this interest by providing mechanisms for crediors 1o fix the
basis of the hgudator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
thetr rights to approve and monitor fees. expiains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurqed by the hguidator and
challenge those they cansider o be excessive

Liguidation procedure

Liguwdaton {or 'winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate mnsofvency
procedure  Ligudation is the formal winding up of a company's aflars entaiing the
reahsation of s assels and the distribution of the proceeds i a prescrihed grder of
prionty  Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders or compulsory. when it is instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hguidaton s the more common of the two  An insclvent volumary
igudation g called a creditors voluntary liquidation (often aobreviated to CVE ;) I0
this {ype of guidalion an nsolvency practihioner acts as hgudalor throughout and the
crediors can vote on the appointment of the iguidator ai the first meeung of creditors

in a compuisory hiquidation on the other hand the function of kquidator 15 0 most
cases. nitially performed not by an nsolvency practhoner but by an official called the
officiat receiver The official recewver is an officer of the court and an ofticial belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compuisory hguidations, the official recever
becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liguidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meehng of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Whare an insclvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains
Iiquidator.

Where a compulsory hquidation follows immediately on an administration the cour
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator  (n such cases the official
receiver does not become liguidator An admurnistrator may also subsequentdy act as
hgudaior mn a CVL

The liguidation committee

in a liguidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nghi to
appoint 8 committee called the liquidaton committee. with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. to monitor the conduct of the iiguidation and approve the
iguidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the crediiors’ mesting whicn
appoints the higudator. but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
agdministration any commiliee established for the purposes of the administraton wai:
continug in baing as the liguidation committee

The liguidator must cail the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of #ts
establishment {or his appeintment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee or when requested by a
memper of the committee. or when the guidaior decides he needs to hold one. The
aguidator s srequired to seport 10 the commliee al leas! every B months on the



4.1

42

43

44

progress of the figuidaton, unless the committeg directs otherwise  This provides an
opporiunity for the commitiee to monitor and discuss the progress of the msolvercy
and the lavel of the liguidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for kxing the hquidator's remuneraton is set out in Rufes 4 127 - 4 1278 of
the Insolvency Ruies 1986 The Ruies state thal the remuneraticn shall be fixed

+ a5 a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or disinbuted or
both,

« by reference to the tirne properly given by the liquidator and fus staff in attending
to matters arising In the hguidation, or

* as asatamount

Any combination of these bases may be used lo fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator Where the remuneration is fixed as a perceniage gifferent
percentages may be used for different things done by the kquigator

it 15 for {he hquidation committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases. the remuneration 15 10 be fixed. Where 1118 fixed as a
percetage, its for the committee 1o determine the percentage or perceniages to be
applied  Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have
regard 1o the following matters’

« Ibe complexily {or otherwise) of the case

= any responstbity of an excephonal kind or degree which tilis on the bguidater n
connection with the insolvency:

» Ine eflechveness with which the iquidator appears 1o be carrying out or {o have
carmed out. his dunes.

» the value and nature of the assets which the liguidator has o deal with

If there 1s no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liguidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors  The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the lquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration is not fixed as above. it will be fixed in one of the following ways
ina CVL 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the liguidator. but the liquidator
may not make such an appiication unless he has first tned 1o get his remuneration
fixed by the commitiee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after hus appointment In a compulsory hawdaton A will bo n
accordance with a scale set out In the Rules

Where the liguidation follows duectly on from an admustrauon in which the hquidator
had acled as administrater the basis of remuneration fixed m the admunistrabion
continues to apply in the iquidation (subject to paragraph 8 petow).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed. the guidator may reguest ihai 1L be
changed The request must be made to the same body as mtialy approved the
remuneration. and the same rules apply as to the original approval



612

614

6.2

6.3

&3

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remunegration. the liguidator
shaulg provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed Judgement as to wnether the basis sought is
appropnate having regard 1o all the circumstances of the case The nature and exlent
of the informatior: proviged will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
wruch approval s being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information.

if any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the hquidator should
provide details of the minmum tme units used and current charge-out rates splhit by
grades of staft, of those people who have been or who are hkely 10 De invelved in the
time costs aspects of the case

The ligquidator should also provide delails and the cost of any work that has becn or s
mntended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carneg out by the iquidater

or his or her staff.

If work has already been carried out. the liquidator shoufd state the proposed charge
for the penod o date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
peniod and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case {0 pe
assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable i the circumstances of the
case Where the proposed charge s calculated on a time cosis basis, the Lquidator
should disclose the tme spent and the average charge-out rales n larger cases splt
hy grades of statf and analysed by appropnate activity The liguidator should alse
provide detais and the cost of any work tnat has pean sub-contracico out that couid
otnerwise be carned out by the liouwdator or his or ber staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The higuidator 1s required to send progress reports to crednors at specihied ntervais
see paragraph 7.1 below). When reposting penodically lo creditors i additbon o the
matters specfied in paragraph 71, the guidator should provide an explanauon of
wnat has been achieved in the penod under review and now it was achieved
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonabie in the circumsiances
of the case (whiist recognising that the liquidator must fuifil cenain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no addea
value for the estate). Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the liguidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the lime spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
activity. if there have been any changes 1o the charge-out rates during the penod
under review. rates should be disclosed by grades of staff. spht by the periods
applicable The figuidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted cut that could otheramse be carried out by the hgudator ¢
Mg or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the higuedation
should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fali into two categones

» Category 1 disbursements These are cosis where there 15 specrfic expendiure
directiy referable both to the hguidation and a payment 10 an inagpendent ireg
party These may include, for example. advertising. room nre, storage posiage
telephone charges, travel expenses, and eguwvalent cosls reimbursec to the
liquidater or his or her staff



632

6.4

71

72

73

« Category 2 disbursements Thesg are cosis that are diecty referable to ihe
iiguidation but not to 2 payment to an inaependent third party  They may inCiude
shared or allocated costs that can be allecated to the iguidation on 8 proper ang
reasonakle basis. for example, business milzage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without pricr approval aithough the
hquidator should be prepared {0 disclose information abeut them in the same way as
any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they rave beer
approved in the same manner as the hguidater's remuneration When seegking
approval. the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense. the basis on
which the charge i1s being mage

The following are not permussitie

» acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

« anadminestration fee or charge additional to the liguidator's remuneration;

« recovery of basic overhead cosis such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Reatisalions for secured creditors

Where the hguidator reatises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor anag receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below} he should disclose tne
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there s one} to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees and in any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The hquidator s required to send annuai progress reporis 1o creditors The reports
must include

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iguidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the repor to fix it

+ if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
repon, rrespective of whether it was actually paird dunng thal penod (except
where it is fixed as a set amount. in which case it may be shown as that amount
wathout any epportionment for the period of the report)

» ihthe report s the first to be made after the basis nas been fixed. the
remuneration charged during the periods covered py the previous reports,
together wih a description of the work done during those periods. irrespective of
whether payment was actually made duning the period of the report,

» astaternent of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
repont, irespective of whether payment was actuaily made during that pertod,

« astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the repont
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the hquidatoer's
resignation) a creditor may request the hguidater to provide further informaticn about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the repont A request must be in wnting,
and may be made enher by a secured credior. or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {including himself; or the
permission of the court.

The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days. unless he
considers that

» the Yme and cost invelved n preparing the information would be excessive or



91

b2

93

G4

» disciosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iguidation or might be
expected 1o lead to violence against any person or

« the hgwdator is subject to an obfigation of confidertalily in relation to the
information regquested,

m which case he must give the reasens for not providing the nformation

Any creditor may apply 1o the court within 21 days of the hquidator s refusal 1o provide
the requested information. or the expiry of the 14 days tme fimit for the provision of
the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case free
of charge. upon request by any creditor director or sharehoider of the company

The information which must be provided is ~

« {he total number of hours spent on the case by the liguidator or staff assigned to
the case.

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided is the perod from appointment
fo the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the daie of the
liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office. the date that he vacated

office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
hagudator. and reguests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a crediter is dissatisfied?

Excepl n cases where there is a igudation committee it 15 the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liguidator's fees. To enable them {0 carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors meetng  In oraer t¢ do this
at least ten per cent in value ot the creditors must concur with the reguest which
must be made to the hquidator in writing

if @ creditor beleves that the hguidator's remuneration ¢ 100 high. the basis s
inapprapnate, or the expenses incurred by the hguidator are in ait the circumstances
excessive he may, provided cerfain conditions are met. apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor. or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in vatue of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree. or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the apphcant receiving the liguidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in guestion ig first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). if the court does not dismiss the application
{which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator & copy of the application and suppert:ing evidence at least 14 days
beforg the heanng.

If the court considers the application well founded. it may order that the remuneration
be reduced. the basis be changed. or the expenses be disaliowed or repaid Uniess

the court orders otherwise the costs of the applcation must by paid by the appican
and ot owt of the assels of the nsolvent company



10.

11

115

12

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

if the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liguidation committee, or
i the preceding administration, is msufficient or that the basis used 1 fix € s
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rale be increased, or the basis
changed by resolution of the creditors. If he considers thal the remungration fixed by
the liquidation commtiee. the creditors, in the preceding adminstrauon or in
accordance with the stalulory scale is insufficient or thal the basis used o "x 118
inapproprate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
pasis changed if he decides to apply o the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the commitlee may nominaite one of
more of 1s members to appear or be represented at the court heanng  if there 1s no
committee, the Lquidator's notice of nis application must be sent {o such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear of be represented  The court may urder the costs 1o be pad out of e
assels.

Other rmatters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on pehalf of a secured credior he is entitied 1o
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale 1n accordance with a scale set outIn the
Rules Usually however, the liqudater will agree the basis of his fee for gealing with
charged assets with the secured crediior concerned

Where two {or more) Joint hquidaters are appointed it 15 for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportoned.  Any dispute
betwoen them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of credilors

It the appointed liguidator 18 & solcitor and employs s own hrm ¢ act in the
nsclvency, profit costs may not be pad unless authonsed by the commillee the
creditors or the court

If a new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determmation. 1esolution of
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues (o mave
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new hguidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1Is made,

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases 1o act
pefore the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set. applicakon may be made for a determunation of the amount that should be
paig to the outgoing liquidator  The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming iquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporticnment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree 1o make funds avasiabie
themselves to pay for the bguidator to carry owt tasks which canrotl ce paid for out of
ine assels etther because they are deficem o because it 5 uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund fitgation or investigations io the affars of the nsoivent
company Any arrangements of this nature wilt be a matter for agreement between
the lquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory ruies
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide apphes where a company goes into hguidation on ot after 1
November 2011



Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information

Professionat guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
tormat for the pravision of information when seeking approval of remunerabion However. the
level of discloswre suggested below may net be appropnste in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proporticnality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

nak cases repors on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Maiors
TEIoVANt 10 an pveniew arg

ire complexity of ihe ¢ase:

any exceplional responsitilty falling on the iquidator
the iiquidator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

Tre information provided will depend upan the basis or bases being scught or reported wpon
and the stage at which 1§ being provided. An overview might include

-

an explanation of the nature. and the iguidator s own inibial assessment. ot the
assignment (including the anticipated return 10 creditors) and the outcome (if kriown),
nifial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontrachng and the appoiniment of advisers,

any significant aspects of the case. particularly those that affect the temunerabion and
cost expended,

the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particulardy in relation to agreeing the
strateqy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

any existing agreement about remuneration:

detaiis of how other professionais. including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted {o be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

In & larger case. particularly f 1t involved trading considerations about staffng and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

detais of work undenaken during the penod;

any additonat vaiue brought to the estate dunng the penod for which the hauidator
wishes to claim mcreasec remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or 1s proposed o be calculated on a ime costs basis
requests for and reports on remuneration shouid prowvids.

An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have Deen used. the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support sta# There is an
ax pectation that tme will be recorded in units of not greater than 6§ minutes
A deseription of work carmed out, which might melude

detaus of work undernaken duning the penod refated o the table of time spert for the
pened,
an expianation of the grades of staif used 1o uncerizke the alfersn! tasks carnied o.a
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grages 10 be used
any comments on apy figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying tha
request the liquidator wishes to make

Time spent and charge-out summaries. in an appropriate format



Walsh Taylor Insolvency Practitioners

Charge Qut Rates

Rate per hour

£

Diractoriinsolvency Practitioner 300
Sormor Manager 250
Manager 240
Soma Admeistrator ‘B3
Adin o steatgr hi
Cuaghia 1]
125

Support stalt ane. secretanal

fime s cnarged i unils of 6 mingtes
Support and secretanal staff ime s cnarged 10 cases on the bass of e spoect a1 the rales

stated above
Disbursements Recovery Policy

Calegury | Direct costs are recovered at acti:al cost Lo the case

Includes lor example and where relovant msurance and benemg.
aaverlising,  cowries,  regisiration  lees, search fees. poslage
{including re-direchon). sicrage. subsistence and public transport.

No charge is mads 1or telephone calls.

Category @ Apporugned cosls are recovered on (he ‘Oilowing tardf -

Fax £1 per page senl

PhotoLUnYing thp pur copy — Irespeciive of si2e

€150 for room hire for creditors’ mosimgs - charge s only be maao
when attancance of deblor/ direcior andior crealors 18 ikaly and a
maehng room has boon set aseo

Room hire

£25 Imitiat zase set-up fee per coroarale case

Stationary

£15 per personal case

Annual caser file mamnignance charges or L10
DAr et 650 per mile

fax. pholocopying and stabicney chargoes are Baseg o0 ne avoraee
costs of sonsuinables,

HReor hire s based on an averagoe 0! charaos ievied by ‘vut ogdl
neovides



